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INTRODUCTION

Welcome to your MINISTACK amplifier.

Great tone should be available anywhere.....now it is!

Battery powered and designed to give you great tone wherever you want it, the 
MINISTACK is as happy on your desk as it is in your bedroom or backstage.

Along with great sounding guitar tones, the MINISTACK represents an 
exciting development in the Laney guitar amp range, it features the 
ground breaking Laney Smart Interface. 

The Laney Smart Interface – LSI – is a unique feature that allows you 
to access the digital world of online apps with nothing more than your smart device and 
the LSI cable, which is supplied with your amp.

Recommended for use with the Ultimate Guitar  “TONEBRIDGE” app 
the MINISTACK gives you great guitar tone, great effects, whenever and 
wherever you want it! 

The MINISTACK amps are available in 2 iconic design styles inspired by 
Laney’s 50+years strong back catalogue of amp building.

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-LIONHEART

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-IRONHEART
 

Both models feature the same control layout, with the addition of a BLUETOOTH option on 
the MINISTACK-B model.  This manual explains each amplifiers feature set and how to get 
the best out of your MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B amp.
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MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B

1 - INPUT: Mono jack socket – connect your  guitar here.  Please use a  good  
     quality guitar cable.
    
2 - GAIN: Control the level of gain in the signal.  For clean sounds dial in less     
     gain, for more distorted sounds dial in more gain

3 - DRIVE BUTTON: This button engages the drive circuitry in the amplifier for    
     increased gain sounds.

4 - LEVEL: Determines the overall level of the guitar input.

5 - TONE: Sets the overall EQ of the guitar signal.

6 - DELAY LEVEL: Determines the overall volume of the delayed signal.  The higher 
     the level the more noticeable the delay repeats.

7 - DELAY: Sets the delay time applied to the guitar signal.  Delays range from 
     short delays, around 100 ms to longer delays of around 400ms and every 
     thing in between.

8 - AUX IN:  A 3.5mm stereo line input for connection of an external sound   
     source such as an MP3 or CD player.  This can be used to play a backing      
     track.  Volume of this input is controlled by the volume on your MP3/CD   
     player and the master volume (10)

FEATURES - MINISTACK
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9 - LSI: Laney Smart Interface socket.  This totally unique feature allows you to 
     connect your amp to your smart device, using the Laney LSI cable supplied to 
     access the world of DIGITAL GUITAR.  No other amp on the market offers you     
     this facility.

     With nothing more than your amp, your smart device and an LSI 
     cable, you have access to thousands of digital guitar tones at  
     your fingertips. 
  
     The MINISTACK is brought to you in conjunction with 
     ultimate-guitar.com and their “TONEBRIDGE” app.  

     We thoroughly recommend you get this app and 
     experience just how amazing your MINISTACK and
     “TONEBRIDGE” sound together. Check out the on- 
     line video. Search  Laney Mini “How To Connect it”      

10 - VOLUME: Controls  the overall volume of anything connected to 
       the amplifier.

11 - HEADPHONE:  3.5mm Mini Jack Socket provided for connecting a good pair
      of headphones for silent playing.
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FEATURES - MINISTACK
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MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B
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PP 1 - INPUT: Mono jack socket – connect your  guitar here.  Please use a  good  

     quality guitar cable.
    
2 - BLUETOOTH PAIR BUTTON – to listen to music over your Bluetooth wireless 
     connection you need to pair your device with your MINISTACK-B.  Make sure    
     the device you wish to connect has BLUETOOTH capability.  Power up your    
     MINISTACK-B.  Press and hold the BLUETOOTH button on your MINISTACK-B
     to enter pairing mode.  Follow the instructions on your device to pair the 
     unit.

     Press play on your device and use the controls on the paired device to adjust   
     the desired volume.

    Once you have successfully paired your device, you typically will not need to 
    repeat the pairing process .  If for some reason your MINISTACK-B fails to 
    pair repeat the above process after removing the MINISTACK-B from your 
    device BLUETOOTH DEVICES list before trying again.

3 - GAIN: Control the level of gain in the signal.  For clean sounds dial in less     
     gain, for more distorted sounds dial in more gain

4 - DRIVE BUTTON: This button engages the drive circuitry in the amplifier for    
     increased gain sounds.

5 - LEVEL: Determines the overall level of the guitar input.

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B
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6 - TONE: Sets the overall EQ of the guitar signal.

7- DELAY LEVEL: Determines the overall volume of the delayed signal.  The higher 
    the level the more noticeable the delay repeats.

8 - DELAY: Sets the delay time applied to the guitar signal.  Delays range from 
     short delays, around 100 ms to longer delays of around 400ms 
     and everything inbetween.

9 - AUX IN:  A 3.5mm stereo line input for connection of an 
     external sound source such as an MP3 or CD player.  This      
     can be used to play a backing track.  Volume of this input    
     is controlled by the volume on your MP3/CD player and 
     the master volume (11)

10 - LSI: Laney Smart Interface socket.  This totally 
      unique feature allows you to connect your amp to your  
      smart device, using the Laney LSI cable supplied to 
      access the world of DIGITAL GUITAR.  No other amp on the  
      market offers you this facility.

      With nothing more than your amp, your smart device and an LSI cable, you 
      have access to thousands of digital guitar tones at your fingertips. 
  
      The MINISTACK-B is brought to you in conjunction with ultimateguitar.com and     
      their “TONEBRIDGE” app.  

      We thoroughly recommend you get this app and experience just how 
      amazing your MINISTACK-B and “TONEBRIDGE” sound together. 

11 - VOLUME: Controls  the overall volume of anything connected to the 
       amplifier.

12 - HEADPHONE:  Socket provided for connecting a good pair of headphones 
       for silent playing.
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MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B
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SETTING UP TO USE TONEBRIDGE

Download the correct version of the TONEBRIDGE APP for your device from your 
preferred APP provider such as the Google Play Store and the Apple App store.

When you first open “TONEBRIDGE” the APP checks your 
device for compatibility and gives it a compatibility  rating* 
along with some useful information about using the APP on 
your device. 

Once this is complete you can make your guitar sound like 
any of 10,000 songs of your choice!
 
Let’s start by setting your MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B up ready 
to use “TONEBRIDGE”.

With your guitar connected to the MINISTACK-B do the 
following: -

 1 - Turn the GAIN control to minimum
 2 - Turn the LEVEL CONTROL to halfway
 3 - Turn VOLUME to halfway

Connect one end of your LSI Cable to the LSI socket on the 
amp.  

Connect the other end of the LSI cable to the headphone socket or 
headphone socket adaptor on your smart device.

Fire up the “TONEBRIDGE” app.

Turn the volume on your device up to halfway.  

Search for and select a song you are familiar with.  Now you need to balance the 
level of your smart device with your guitar signal.  Use the “Preview Sound” 
facility on “TONEBRIDGE” to indicate the level of the app volume and use the 
Level control to balance the guitar level in relation to the app.

Note in “TONEBRIDGE” – no guitar level will be heard when you preview a 
sound – so toggle the preview sound function on and off to check your guita-
level.

*This is only required 
for Android devices.  
iOS devices give 
optimum performance 
and are advised to give 
the best experience 
when using TONE-
BRIDGE APP.
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Once you are happy with the mix you can choose whatever song you want and 
immediately have the authentic tone at your fingertips!

The amps controls can be used to further enhance the characteristics of the tone 
depending on what guitar you choose to use.

Should you experience any feedback when using “TONEBRIDGE” you need to 
adjust the noise gate within “TONEBRIDGE” which can be found in the 
additional setting tab for the tone that you have loaded.

Whilst we recommend TONEBRIDGE you can connect your MINISTACK & 
MINISTACK-B to any number of your favourite APPS, Audio devices and DAW’s 
making your Laney MINISTACK-B a truly versatile go anywhere amp.

CONNECTING TO SMART DEVICE
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MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B

INSTALLING BATTERIES

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B can be battery powered should this be desired  
and require 6xAA Batteries.  Batteries, If used incorrectly may leak or 
explode and cause damage or injury, please take the following precautions.

1) Carefully follow the 
 installation instructions 
 pictured opposite for   
 fitting new batteries, 
 especially the polarity

2) Avoid mixing new batteries  
 with old or part used 
 batteries

3) Avoid mixing battery types

4) Do not try to recharge or  
 take apart alkaline batteries

5) Remove the batteries from  
 the unit if it is not going to  
 be used for a long time.

6) If batteries have leaked in  
 the battery tray, remove   
 the batteries and all traces  
 of the discharge in the tray.  
 Use caution so that none   
 of the discharge gets near  
 the skin or the eyes.  Any  
 affected area should be 
 immediately rinsed with cold  
 running water, seek medical  
 advice.

7) Do not dispose of used batteries in fire or water systems.  Batteries  
 must not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunlight, fire or the  
 like.  Used batteries should always be disposed of in compliance  
 with the current regulations applicable to the country/region  
 where you live.

Fitting batteries
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USING A PSU

Your MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B can be powered using the optional extra 12V 
0.75A PSU (MINI-LANEY-PSU)

This is easily fitted between the mains outlet and the amp.  When using the amp 
with the power supply a few precautions should be followed:

Only use the DC power supply that is recommended.  The use of other DC power 
supplies may cause damage or other problems, and void your warranty.

Turn the power switch to OFF and disconnect any other attached devices before 
plugging in and turning ON the DC Power Supply.

When the DC plug is connected to the socket, the battery compartment is isolated 
from the unit.  Both the DC power supply and the battery tray are independent of 
each other.
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MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B

Manufacturer: Laney Electronics Ltd.
© 2020 Laney Electronics Ltd. May not be reproduced without prior written consent

In the interest of continued product develoment, Laney reserve the right to amend product specification without prior notice

Technical Specifications
       

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B*

  Product     GUITAR Amplifier 
  Power    2x3W Stereo
  Channels   Single Channel
  Features                         Bluetooth Audio Enabled*
     Supports A2DP audio streaming*
     Gain/Level/Shape
     Tone
     Tilt
     Aux in (3.5mm)
     LSI - Laney Smart Interface
     (3.5mm TRRS lead included)
     
  Speaker   4 x 3” Full Range
  Unit Size/mm  295x205x105 (HxWxD)
  Unit Weight   2.6 Kg
  Carton Size mm  310x215x115 (HxWxD)
  Packed Weight   3.1 Kg
  Power Consumption  9W
  Power    6*AA (LR6/NiMH) 
     or optional 12V dc adaptor
  Optional Adaptor  12V 0.75A PSU (MINI-LANEY-PSU)

MINISTACK-LION  & 
MINISTACK-B-LION

MINISTACK-IRON  & 
MINISTACK-B-IRON



SAFETY INFORMATION
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Einführung

Willkommen mit Ihrem MINISTACK Verstärker.

Toller Ton sollte überall verfügbar sein..... jetzt ist er es!

Batterie betrieben und entwickelt, um Ihnen einen großen Ton zu geben, wo immer Sie es 
wollen, der MINISTACK ist auf Ihrem Schreibtisch genauso glücklich wie in Ihrem 
Schlafzimmer oder Backstage.

Mit einer toll klingenden Gitarre stellt der MINISTACK eine spannende
Entwicklung in unserem Laney Amp-Sortiment und verfügt über die
Laney Smart Interface.

Das Laney Smart Interface – LSI – ist eine einzigartige Funktion, mit der Sie auf die 
digitale Welt der Online-Apps zugreifen können, mit nichts mehr als Ihrem Smart-Gerät 
und dem LSI-Kabel, das mit Ihrem Verstärker geliefert wird.

Empfohlen für den Einsatz mit der Ultimate Guitar “TONEBRIDGE” App 
gibt diese Ihrem MINISTACK großartigen Gitarrenton, tolle Effekte, wann 
und wo immer Sie es wollen!

MINISTACK Verstärker sind in 2 ikonischen Design-Stilen erhältlich, die 
von Laney in 50 Jahren Amp-Buildings inspiriert sind.

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-LIONHEART
 

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-IRONHEART

Beide Modelle verfügen über das gleiche Steuerungslayout, mit der Option BLUETOOTH 
beim MINISTACK-B-Modell.  Dieses Handbuch erklärt den kompletten Funktionsumfang und 
wie Sie das Beste aus Ihrem MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B Verstärker herausholen können.
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1 - INPUT: - Mono-Buchse - verbinden Sie Ihre Gitarre hier.  Bitte verwenden Sie 
eine gute Qualität an Gitarrenkabel.
    
2 - GAIN: Steuern Sie den Gain-Level im Signal.  Für saubere Sounds wählen Sie 
weniger Gain, für mehr verzerrte Sounds wählen in mehr 

3 - DRIVE BUTTON: Diese Taste schaltet die Antriebsschaltung im Verstärker für
erhöhte Gain-Sounds.

4 - LEVEL: Bestimmt den Gesamtpegel des Gitarreneingangs.

5 - TONE: Legt den gesamten EQ des Gitarrensignals fest.

6 - DELAY LEVEL: Bestimmt die Gesamtlautstärke des verzögerten Signals.  Je 
höher der Pegel, der mote bemerkt die Verzögerung und wiederholt.

7 - DELAY: Legt die Verzögerungszeit fest, die auf das Gitarrensignal angewendet 
wird.  Die Verzögerungen reichen von kurze Verzögerungen, ca. 100 ms bis zu 
längeren von ca. 400ms und etwas dazwischen.

8 - AUX IN: Ein 3,5-mm-Stereo-Line-Eingang zum Anschluss eines externen Sounds 
wie z. B. einen MP3- oder CD-Player.  Die Lautstärke dieses Eingangs wird durch 
die Lautstärke auf Ihrem MP3/CD gesteuert. Spieler und das Master-Volumen (10)

FEATURES - MINISTACK

2
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9 - LSI: Laney Smart Interface Buchse.  Diese völlig einzigartige Funktion 
ermöglicht es Ihnen, Ihren Verstärker mit ihrem Smart-Gerät zu verbinden, indem 
Sie das Laney LSI-Kabel verwenden und somit Zugang zur Welt von DIGITAL 
GUITAR erhalten.  Kein anderer Verstärker auf dem Markt bietet Ihnen diese 
Einrichtung.

Mit nichts mehr als Ihrem Verstärker, Ihrem Smart-Gerät und einem 
LSI Kabel haben Sie Zugriff auf Tausende von digitalen 
Gitarrensounds. Der MINISTACK wird Ihnen in Verbindung mit 
ultimateguitar.com und  “TONEBRIDGE”-App viele neue 
Möglichkeiten eröffnen.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese App zu nutzen damit Sie 
erleben, wie erstaunlich Ihr MINISTACK und “TONE-
BRIDGE” zusammen klingen.

10 - VOLUME: Steuert das Gesamtvolumen von allem was an 
dem Verstärker angeschlossen ist.

11 - HEADPHONE:  Zum Anschluss eines guten Kopfhörers für leises Spielen.
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FEATURES - MINISTACK
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PP 1 - INPUT: - Mono-Buchse - verbinden Sie Ihre Gitarre hier.  Bitte verwenden Sie 

eine gute Qualität an Gitarrenkabel.
    
2 - BLUETOOTH PAIR BUTTON – um Musik über Ihre Bluetooth-Wireless zu 
hören. Verbindung, die Sie benötigen, um Ihr Gerät mit Ihrem MINISTACK-B zu 
koppeln.  Stelle sicher das Gerät, das Sie verbinden möchten, eine bluetooth-
Funktion hat.  Schalten Sie Ihre MINISTACK-B ein.  Halten Sie die BLUETOOTH-
Taste an Ihrem MNISTACK-B, um in den Kopplungsmodus zu beginnen.  Befolgen 
Sie die Anweisungen auf Ihrem Gerät, um die Geräte zu koppeln.

Drücken Sie die Wiedergabe auf Ihrem Gerät und verwenden Sie die 
Steuerelemente auf dem gekoppelten Gerät, um das gewünschte Volumen zu 
erhalten.

Nachdem Sie Ihr Gerät erfolgreich gekoppelt haben, müssen Sie in der Regel den 
Vorgang nicht noch einmal wiederholen.  

3 - GAIN: Steuern Sie den Gain-Level im Signal.  Für saubere Sounds wählen Sie 
weniger Gain, für mehr verzerrte Sounds wählen in mehr 

4 - DRIVE BUTTON: Diese Taste schaltet die Antriebsschaltung im Verstärker für
erhöhte Gain-Sounds.

5 - LEVEL: Bestimmt den Gesamtpegel des Gitarreneingangs.

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B

2



MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B USER MANUAL

www.laney.co.uk
6

6 - TONE: Legt den gesamten EQ des Gitarrensignals fest.

7- DELAY LEVEL: Bestimmt die Gesamtlautstärke des verzögerten Signals.  Je 
höher der Pegel, der mote bemerkt die Verzögerung und wiederholt.

8 - DELAY: Legt die Verzögerungszeit fest, die auf das Gitarrensignal angewendet 
wird.  Die Verzögerungen reichen von Kurze Verzögerungen ca. 
100 ms bis zu längeren von ca. 400ms und alles dazwischen.

9 - AUX IN: Ein 3,5-mm-Stereo-Line-Eingang zum Anschluss 
eines
externe Tonquelle wie mp3 oder CD-Player.  Das kann 
verwendet werden, um eine Backing-Spur zu spielen.  
Volumen dieser Eingabe wird durch die Lautstärke Ihres 
MP3/CD-Players gesteuert und das Master-Volume (11)

10 - LSI: Laney Smart Interface Buchse.  Dies ist eine völlig
einzigartige Funktion und ermöglicht es Ihnen, Ihren Verstärker 
mit Ihrem
smarten Gerät, mit dem Laney LSI-Kabel, den Zugang zur DIGITAL GUITAR Welt.  
Kein anderer Verstärker auf dem Markt bietet Ihnen diese Möglichkeit.

Mit nichts mehr als Ihrem Verstärker, Ihrem Smart-Gerät und einem LSI-Kabel ha-
ben Sie Zugriff auf Tausende von digitalen Gitarrensounds Der MINISTACK-B wird 
Ihnen in Verbindung mit ultimateguitar.com und “TONEBRIDGE”-App viele neue 
Möglichkeiten eröffnen. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese App zu nutzen damit Sie 
erleben, wie erstaunlich Ihr MINISTACK und “TONEBRIDGE” zusammen klingen.

11 - VOLUME: Steuert das Gesamtvolumen des Verstärkers

12 - HEADPHONE: Anschluss eines guten Kopfhörers für leises Spielen.
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FEATURES - MINISTACK-B
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EINRICHTEN DER VERWENDUNG VON TONEBRIDGE

Laden Sie die richtige Version der TONEBRIDGE APP für Ihr Gerät von Ihrem 
bevorzugten APP-Anbieter herunter.

Wenn Sie “TONEBRIDGE” zum ersten Mal öffnen, überprüft  
die APP Ihr Gerät auf Kompatibilität und gibt ihm eine Kom-
patibilitätsbewertung* zusammen mit einigen nützlichen In-
formationen über die Verwendung der APP auf Ihrem Gerät.

Sobald dies abgeschlossen ist, können Sie Ihre Gitarre mit 
ca. 10.000 Songs Ihrer Wahl klingen lassen!
 
Beginnen wir mit der Einstellung Ihres MINISTACK & MINI-
STACK-B für die Verwendung von “TONEBRIDGE”.

Mit Ihrer Gitarre, die mit dem MINISTACK-B verbunden ist,
nachfolgend: -

 1 - Drehen Sie die GAIN-Steuerung auf ein Minimum
 2 - Drehen Sie die LEVEL CONTROL auf halbem Weg
 3 - Volume auf halbem Weg drehen

Schließen Sie ein Ende Ihres LSI-Kabels an die LSI-Buchse am Verstärker an.

Schließen Sie das andere Ende des LSI-Kabels an die Kopfhörerbuchse oder
Kopfhöreradapter auf Ihrem Smart-Gerät.

Schalten Sie die “TONEBRIDGE” App an.

Drehen Sie die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Gerät auf die Hälfte.

Suchen Sie nach einem Song, den Sie kennen, und wählen Sie ihn aus.  Jetzt 
müssen Sie das Lautstärke-Niveau Ihres Smart-Geräts mit Ihrem Gitarrensignal 
ausbalancieren.  Verwenden Sie den “Vorschau-Sound” “TONEBRIDGE” anzeigen 
und die Level-Steuerung verwenden, um den Gitarrenpegel in Bezug auf die App 
auszugleichen.

Hinweis, wenn in “TONEBRIDGE” – kein Gitarrenpegel zu hören ist, wenn 
Sie einen Sound in der Vorschau anhören möchten – dann schalten Sie die 
Vorschau-Soundfunktion ein und aus, um Ihren Gitarrenpegel zu überprüfen.

*Nur Android.
iOS bietet optimale
Verwendung von 
daher werden iOS-
Geräte empfohlen.
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Sobald Sie mit dem Mix zufrieden sind, können Sie wählen, welchen Song Sie 
wollen und erhalten sofort den authentischen Ton!

Die Amps-Steuerelemente können verwendet werden, um die Eigenschaften des 
Tons weiter zu verbessern, je nachdem, welche Gitarre Sie verwenden möchten.

Sollten Sie bei der Verwendung von “TONEBRIDGE” ein Feedback erhalten, 
müssen Sie das Signal in “TONEBRIDGE” Anpassen.

Während wir TONEBRIDGE empfehlen, können Sie Ihren MINISTACK &
MINISTACK-B ebenfalls zu einer beliebigen Anzahl Ihrer Lieblings-APPS, 
Audio-Geräte und DAW verwenden. Das macht Ihren Laney MINISTACK-B zu 
einem wirklich vielseitigen go anywhere amp.

CONNECTING TO SMART DEVICE
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INSTALLIEREN VON BATTERIEN

Wenn Batterien falsch verwendet werden können undicht sein oder explodieren 
und Schäden oder Verletzungen verursachen, treffen Sie bitte die folgenden Vorsi-
chtsmaßnahmen.

1) Befolgen Sie sorgfältig die 
 Installationsanwei sungen für den  
           Einbau neuer Batterien,
   insbesondere die Polarität

2) Vermeiden Sie das Mischen   
 neuer Batterien mit alten oder  
 Teil-Batterien

3) Vermeiden Sie das Mischen   
 von Batterietypen

4) Versuchen Sie nicht, 
 Alkalibatterien aufzuladen   
 oder auseinanderzunehmen

5) Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus  
 dem Gerät, wenn es für eine  
 lange Zeit nicht verwendet   
 werden soll.

6)  Wenn Batterien im Batteriefach  
 ausgelaufen sind, entfernen   
 Sie die Batterien und alle   
 Spuren der Entladung im Fach.
  Seien Sie vorsichtig, damit   
 niemand mit dem Ausfluss 
 in die Nähe der Haut oder der  
 Augen kommt.  Betroffene 
 Bereiche  sollten sofort mit kaltem  
 fließendem Wasser abspült   
 werden, ärztli chen Rat einholen.

7) Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien nicht in Feuer- oder Wassers  
 ystemen.  Batterien dürfen nicht übermäßiger Hitze wie Sonnenli cht,  
 Feuer oder dergleichen ausgesetzt werden.

8) Gebrauchte Batterien sollten immer in Übereinstimmung mit den gel 
 tenden Vorschriften für das Land/die Region, in dem Sie leben, entsorgt  
 werden.

Fitting batteries
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Gebrauch eines Netzteils

Ihr MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B kann mit dem optionalen extra -12V 0.75A Netz-
teil (MINI-LANEY-PSU) betrieben werden

Dieser lässt sich leicht zwischen Netzausgang und Verstärker einsetzen.  Bei der 
Verwendung des Verstärkers mit dem Netzteil sollten einige Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
beachtet werden:

Verwenden Sie nur das empfohlene DC-Netzteil.  Die Verwendung anderer 
Gleichstrom-Netzteile kann Probleme verursachen.

Schalten Sie den Netzschalter aus und trennen Sie alle anderen angeschlossenen 
Geräte, bevor Sie das DC-Netzteil einstecken und einschalten.

Wenn der DC-Stecker an die Steckdose angeschlossen ist, wird das Batteriefach 
vom Gerät getrennt.  Sowohl das GLEICHstromnetzteil als auch das Batteriefach 
sind voneinander unabhängig.
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Manufacturer: Laney Electronics Ltd.
© 2020 Laney Electronics Ltd. May not be reproduced without prior written consent

In the interest of continued product develoment, Laney reserve the right to amend product specification without prior notice

Technische Daten

       MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B*

  Product     Gitarren Verstärker
  Power    2*3W Stereo
  Channels   in-Kanal
  Features    Bluetooth Audio Enabled*
     Supports A2DP audio streaming*
     Gain/Level/Shape
     Tone
     Tilt
     Aux in (3.5mm)
     LSI - Laney Smart Interface
     TRRS Kabel Inclusive
     
  Speaker    4 x 3” Full Range
  Unit Size/mm  295x205x105 (HxWxD)
  Unit Weight   2.6 Kg
  Carton Size mm  310x215x115 (HxWxD)
  Packed Weight   3.1 Kg
  Power Consumption  9W
  Power    6*AA (LR6/NiMH) 
     or optional 12V dc adaptor  
     12V Adapter optional

MINISTACK-IRON  & 
MINISTACK-B-IRON

MINISTACK-LION  & 
MINISTACK-B-LION
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INTRODUCCIÓN

Bienvenido a su amplificador MINISTACK.

Un gran sonido debe estar siempre disponible.....ahora está!

Alimentado por baterías y diseñado para entregar un sonido espectacular donde lo qui-
eras, el MINISTACK estará bien sobre la mesa de la oficina, en su cuarto de dormir o en un 
camarín.

Presentando un sonido de guitarra fantástico, el MINISTACK representa
un excitante desarrollo en la serie MINI de amplificadores Laney, y trae  
incluida la revolucionaria interface Laney Smart Interface. 

El Laney Smart Interface – LSI – es un recurso único que permite tener acceso al mundo 
digital de sonidos en aplicativos sin nada más que tu dispositivo Smart (teléfono, pads etc.) 
y el cable LSI, que viene incluido con su amplificador.

Recomendado para uso con el aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE” de Ultimate 
Guitar, el MINISTACK proporciona un gran sonido de guitarra y 
fantásticos efectos, donde sea y cuando quieras.

Los amplificadores MINISTACK se encuentran disponibles en 2 estilos 
icónicos inspirados por los más que 50 años de Laney en la fabricación 
de amplificadores. Son estos;

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-LIONHEART
 

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-IRONHEART

Los dos modelos presentan el mismo diseño de controles con la adición de la opción 
BLUETOOTH en aquellos con sufijo en MINISTACK-B.  Este manual explica los recursos de 
cada amplificador y como obtener lo mejor de su amplificador MINISTACK & MINISTACK-
B.
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1 - INPUT: - Entrada Monoaural con conector de 1/4 – conecte su guitarra aquí.  
Use un cable de instrumento de buena a alta calidad por favor.
    
2 - GAIN: Control de ganancia de la señal.  para sonidos más limpios coloque 
menos ganancia y para sonidos más agresivos coloque más. 

3 - DRIVE: Este botón acciona el circuito de “Drive” en el amplificador para 
sonidos con más ganancia.

4 - LEVEL: Determina el nivel general de la entrada de guitarra.

5 - TONE: Ajusta la ecualización de la señal de la guitarra.

6 - DELAY LEVEL: Determina el volumen general de la señal retrasada.  Cuanto 
mayor este nivel, más se nota las repeticiones del retardo.

7 - DELAY: Ajusta el tiempo de retardo aplicado a la señal de la guitarra. Los 
retardos pueden ser desde más cortos, cerca de 100 ms, hasta los más largos con 
400ms y todo el resto en el medio.

8 - AUX IN:  Un conector de línea estéreo de 3.5mm para conectar fuentes de 
sonido externas tal como reproductor de MP3 o de CD.  Puede ser usado para 
reproducir una música de acompañamiento. El volumen de esta entrada es 
controlado por el volumen de salida de su reproductor de MP3/CD y el control 
de volumen Master (10)

FEATURES - MINISTACK

2
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9 - LSI: Conector para el cable Laney Smart Interface.  Este recurso único permite 
conectar el amplificador a un dispositivo Smart usando el cable Laney LSI incluido 
y tener acceso al mundo de la GUITARRA DIGITAL.  Ningún otro amplificador del 
mercado ofrece esta facilidad.

Con nada más que tu amplificador, tu dispositivo Smart 
(teléfono, pad, etc.) y el cable LSI, Se puede tener acceso a mil-
lares de sonidos de guitarra en segundos. 
  
El MINISTACK es un producto diseñado en conjunto con 
ultimateguitar.com y su aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE”.  

Recomendamos que descargues este aplicativo y pruebe 
lo increíble que es el sonido de tu MINISTACK e el 
App “TONEBRIDGE”. 

10 - VOLUME: Controla el volumen general de cualquier cosa 
       conectada a este amplificador

11 - HEADPHONE:  Conector de auriculares para una escucha silenciosa.
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FEATURES - MINISTACK
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1 - INPUT: - Entrada Monoaural con conector de 1/4 – conecte su guitarra aquí.  
Use un cable de instrumento de buena a alta calidad por favor.

2 - BLUETOOTH – para escuchar música via conexión inalámbrica Bluetooth es 
necesario aparear tu dispositivo con tu MINISTACK-B.  Asegurar que tu dispositivo 
tenga conectividad BLUETOOTH para eso.  Prenda el MINISTACK-B.  Presione y 
ataje  el botón de BLUETOOTH en tu MINISTACK-B para entrar en el modo de 
aparear. Siga las instrucciones en tu dispositivo para completar el apareamiento.

Coloque el dispositivo para tocar alguna música y use los controles para ajustar 
el volumen.

Una vez que su dispositivo se encuentre apareado, generalmente no es necesa-
rio repetir el proceso a cada vez. Si, por algún motivo, tu MINISTACK-B falla en 
aparear, repita el proceso arriba, pero antes, remueva el MINISTACK-B de tu 
dispositivo.
    
3 - GAIN: Control de ganancia de la señal.  para sonidos más limpios coloque 
menos ganancia y para sonidos más agresivos coloque más. 

4 - DRIVE: Este botón acciona el circuito de “Drive” en el amplificador para soni-
dos con más ganancia.

5 - LEVEL: Determina el nivel general de la entrada de guitarra.

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B

2
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6 - TONE: Ajusta la ecualización de la señal de la guitarra.

7 - DELAY LEVEL: Determina el volumen general de la señal retrasada.  Cuanto 
mayor este nivel, más se nota las repeticiones del retardo.

8 - DELAY: Ajusta el tiempo de retardo aplicado a la señal de la guitarra. Los r
etardos pueden ser desde más cortos, cerca de 100 ms, hasta los 
más largos con 400ms y todo el resto en el medio.

9 - AUX IN:  Un conector de línea estéreo de 3.5mm para 
conectar fuentes de sonido externas tal como reproductor de 
MP3 o de CD.  Puede ser usado para reproducir una música 
de acompañamiento. El volumen de esta entrada es 
controlado por el volumen de salida de su reproductor de 
MP3/CD y el control de volumen Master (10)

10 - LSI: Conector para el cable Laney Smart Interface.  Este 
recurso único permite conectar el amplificador a un dispositivo 
Smart usando el cable Laney LSI incluido y tener acceso al mundo de la 
GUITARRA DIGITAL.  Ningún otro amplificador del mercado ofrece esta facilidad.

Con nada más que tu amplificador, tu dispositivo Smart (teléfono, pad etc) y el 
cable LSI, Se puede tener acceso a millares de sonidos de guitarra en segundos. 
  
El MINISTACK es un producto diseñado en conjunto con ultimateguitar.com y su 
aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE”.  

Recomendamos que descargues este aplicativo y pruebe lo increíble que es el 
sonido de tu MINISTACK e el Ap“TONEBRIDGE”. 

11 - VOLUME: Controla el volumen general de cualquier cosa 
       conectada a este amplificador

12 - HEADPHONE:  Conector de auriculares para una escucha silenciosa.

“T
O

N
EB

RI
DG

E”
A
PP

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B
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AJUSTES PARA USAR EL APLICATIVO TONEBRIDGE

Descargue la versión correcta del aplicativo TONEBRIDGE APP para tu dispositivo 
usando el proveedor de aplicativos compatible con tu sistema operacional.

Al abrir “TONEBRIDGE” por la primera vez, el APP verifica 
la compatibilidad de tu dispositivo y presenta un reporte 
de compatibilidad * junto con algunas informaciones útiles 
sobre usar el APP en tu dispositivo. 

Con esto completado, puedes hacer que tu guitarra suene 
como una de las 10,000 músicas de tu gusto.
 
Comencemos por ajustar tu MINISTACK o MINISTACK-B para 
el uso con “TONEBRIDGE”.

Con tu guitarra conectada a tu MINISTACK-B, siga los pasos 
abajo:

 1 - Coloque el control de GAIN en el mínimo
 2 - Gire el control LEVEL hasta la mitad
 3 - Gire el control VOLUME hasta la mitad

Conecte una punta del cable LSI en el conector LSI del amplificador.  

Conecte la otra punta del cable LSI en la entrada de auriculares de tu dispositivo 
Smart.

Lance el aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE”.

Coloque el volumen de tu dispositivo en la mitad.  

Busque y encuentre una música que te gusta y estas familiarizado. Ahora, encuen-
tre el balance entre los niveles de tu guitarra y tu dispositivo.  Use la facilidad 
“Preview Sound” en “TONEBRIDGE” para indicar el nivel del volumen del App y 
use el control de Level en el amplificador para obtener el balance en relación al 
app.

Note que en “TONEBRIDGE” – no se escucha el nivel de la guitarra cuando se 
usa “Preview Sound” – entonces vaya prendiendo y apagando esta función para 
ajustar el nivel de la guitarra.
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*Apenas Android.  
El iOS presenta 
un excelente 
desempeño y se 
recomienda el uso 
de dispositivos iOS.
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Una vez feliz con la mescla, se puede elegir cualquier música y tener ese sonido 
Inmediatamente en el amplificador como que en un pase de mágica.

Los controles del amplificador pueden ser usados para ajustar las características 
del sonido dependiendo de la guitarra que se encuentre siendo usada.

Si por casualidad se enfrente con realimentación del sonido al usar 
“TONEBRIDGE”, es necesario ajustar el Noise Gate dentro del “TONEBRIDGE” 
que puede ser encontrado en la aba de ajustes adicionales para el sonido que se 
encuentra cargado. Note que el aplicativo TONEBRIDGE es solo en Ingles. 

Al mismo tiempo que recomendamos TONEBRIDGE es posible conectar tu 
MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B a cualquier aplicativo de sonidos de guitarra favorito, 
dispositivos de audio y sistemas de grabación digitales (DAW) volviendo su Laney 
MINISTACK-B en un amplificador versátil que va a cualquier lugar.
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INSTALANDO BATERIAS 

Cuando usadas de manera incorrecta las baterías pueden explotar o 
gotear y pueden causar daños o herimientos. Por favor, siga las 
precauciones abajo.

1) Siga los pasos correctos de 
 instalación de las baterías, 
 especialmente observando la 
 polaridad. 

2) Evite mesclar baterías nuevas  
 con usadas

3) Evite mesclar diferentes mar 
 cas o tipos de batería 

4) No intente recargar o abrir las  
 baterías tipo alcalinas

5) Remueva las baterías de la 
 unidad si no serán usadas por  
 un periodo más largo.

6) Si las baterías chorrearon  
 en el compartimiento, remue 
 va las baterías y limpie todo 
 lo posible. Use de cuidado al  
 hacer esto evitando contacto  
 con los ojos o piel.  Cualquier  
 contacto debe ser lavado con  
 agua corriente fría y los más  
 pronto consultar a un médico.

7) No tire las pilas usadas a fuego o sistemas de agua. No las deje  
 cerca de calor alto o expuestas a la luz solar o similar.

8) Baterías usadas deben siempre ser eliminadas de acuerdo con las  
 leyes de la región /país de donde usted vive.

Fitting batteries
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USANDO LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN OPCIONAL

Su amplificador MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B puede ser alimentado usando la 
fuente de alimentación externa opcional (NO Incluida) modelo -12V 0.75A PSU 
(MINI-LANEY-PSU) en venta en su tienda Laney autorizada.

Esta se conecta a la energía eléctrica y a su amplificador. Algunos cuidados 
deben ser llevado en cuenta al usar fuentes de alimentación:

Use solamente fuentes de tipo DC recomendadas.  El uso de otras fuentes tipo 
DC, pueden causar daños y otros problemas.

Coloque la llave Power en la posición OFF y desconecte todas las otras cosas 
antes de prender el amplificador y la fuente DC.

Cuando el conector DC se encuentra conectado al amplificador, el 
compartimiento de baterías es aislado del sistema. La alimentación DC y las 
baterías son Independientes.
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Manufacturer: Laney Electronics Ltd.
© 2020 Laney Electronics Ltd. May not be reproduced without prior written consent

In the interest of continued product develoment, Laney reserve the right to amend product specification without prior notice

Especificaciones Técnicas

       MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B

  Producto   Amplificador de GUITARRA eléctrica 
  Potencia    2 veces 3 Watts Estéreo
  Canales    Un canal 
  Recursos/Controles  Capacidad de Audio por Bluetooth *
     Soporte a transferencia de audio tipo   
     A2DP*
     Ganancia/Nivel/Forma
     Tono
     Tilt
     Entrada Aux in (3.5mm)
     LSI - Laney Smart Interface
     (Cable de 3.5mm TRRS incluido)
     
  Altavoces   4 de 3 pulgadas Full Range
  Dimensión de Producto 295x205x105 (AxLxA)
  Peso Neto   2.6 Kg
  Embalaje mm  310x215x115 (AxLxA)
  Peso Bruto   3.1 Kg
  Consumo   9W
  Alimentación   6 baterías tipo AA (LR6/NiMH) 
     o fuente de 12V DC opcional - no incluida

  * Solamente en el modelo MINISTACK-B 
  Optional Adaptor  12V 0.75A PSU (MINI-LANEY-PSU)

MINISTACK-IRON  & 
MINISTACK-B-IRON

MINISTACK-LION  & 
MINISTACK-B-LION
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INTRODUÇÃO

Bem-vindo a seu amplificador MINISTACK.

Um som grandioso deve estar sempre disponível.....agora está!

Alimentado por baterias e desenhado para entregar um som espetacular onde deseje, o 
MINISTACK fica bem sobre a mesa, no seu quarto ou no camarim.

Apresentando um som de guitarra fantástico, o MINISTACK representa
uma excitante evolução da série MINI Laney de amplificadores, e vem com  
a revolucionária interface Laney Smart Interface. 

O Laney Smart Interface – LSI – é um recurso único que permite ter acesso ao mundo 
digital de sons em aplicativos sem nada mais que seu dispositivo Smart (telefone, pads etc.) 
e o cabo LSI, que vem incluso com seu amplificador.

Recomendado para uso com o aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE” da Ultimate Gui-
tar, o MINISTACK proporciona um som de guitarra e efeitos fantásticos 
onde seja e quando seja.

Os amplificadores MINISTACK se encontram disponíveis em 2 estilos 
icónicos inspirados pelos mais de 50 anos da Laney na fabricação de 
amplificadores. Os modelos são;

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-LIONHEART
 

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-IRONHEART

Os dois modelos apresentam o mesmo desenho de controles com a adição da conectivi-
dade BLUETOOTH naqueles com sufixo MINISTACK-B.  Este manual explica os recursos de 
cada amplificador e como obter o melhor de seu amplificador MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B.
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1 - INPUT: - Entrada Mono com conector de 1/4 – conecte sua guitarra aquí.   
Use um cabo de instrumento de boa a alta qualidade por favor.
    
2 - GAIN: Controle de ganho do sinal. Para sons limpos, ajuste este no valor 
mínimo e para sons mais agressivos coloque mais ganho. 

3 - DRIVE: Esta tecla aciona o circuito de “Drive” no amplificador para obter sons 
com mais ganho.

4 - LEVEL: Determina o nível geral da entrada de guitarra.

5 - TONE: Ajusta a equalização do sinal da guitarra.

6 - DELAY LEVEL: Determina o volume geral do sinal atrasado.  Quanto maior este 
nivel, mais se notam as repetições do retardo.

7 - DELAY: Ajusta o tempo de retardo aplicado no sinal da guitarra. Estes podem 
ser mais curtos, cerca de 100ms, até os mais longos com 400ms e todo o restante 
no meio.

8 - AUX IN:  Um conector de linha estéreo de 3.5mm para conectar fontes de 
sons externas tal como um reprodutor de MP3 ou de CD.  Pode ser usado para re-
produzir una música de acompanhamento. O volume desta entrada é controlado 
pelo volume de saída do reprodutor de MP3/CD e o controle de volume Master 
(10).

FEATURES - MINISTACK

2
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9 - LSI: Conector para o cabo Laney Smart Interface.  Este recurso único permite 
conectar o amplificador a um dispositivo Smart usando o cabo Laney LSI forne-
cido e ter acesso ao mundo da GUITARRA DIGITAL.  Nenhum outro amplificador 
no mercado oferece esta facilidade.

 Com nada além de seu amplificador, seu dispositivo Smart (telefone, pad etc) 
e o cabo LSI, é possível ter acesso a milhares de sons de guitarra 
em segundos. 
  
O MINISTACK é um produto desenhado em conjunto com a 
ultimateguitar.com e seu aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE”.  

Recomendamos o download deste aplicativo e 
experimente o incrível som de seu MINISTACK e o App 
“TONEBRIDGE”. 

10 - VOLUME: Controla o volume geral de tudo que se 
encontra conectada a este amplificador.

11 - HEADPHONE:  Conector de fones de ouvido para una escuta silenciosa.
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PP 1 - INPUT: - Entrada Mono com conector de 1/4 – conecte sua guitarra aqui.  

Use um cabo de instrumento de boa a alta qualidade por favor.
    
2 - BLUETOOTH – para escutar suas músicas via conexão sem fios Bluetooth é 
necessário parear seu dispositivo com seu MINISTACK-B.  Assegure-se que seu 
dispositivo tenha conectividade BLUETOOTH para isto.  Ligue o MINISTACK-B. 
Aperte e segure a tecla BLUETOOTH no MINISTACK-B para entrar no modo de 
pareamento. Siga as instruções no seu dispositivo para completar o pareamento.

Coloque o dispositivo para tocar uma música e use os controles para ajustar o 
volume.

Uma vez que seu dispositivo se encontre pareado, geralmente não é mais 
necessário repetir o processo de pareamento. Se, por algum motivo, seu
MINISTACK-B falha no pareamento, repita o processo acima, mas antes se asseg-
ure de remover o MINISTACK-B do dispositivo.

3 - GAIN: Controle de ganho do sinal. Para sons limpos, ajuste este no valor 
mínimo e para sons mais agressivos coloque mais ganho. 

4 - DRIVE: Esta tecla aciona o circuito de “Drive” no amplificador para obter sons 
com mais ganho.

5 - LEVEL: Determina o nível geral da entrada de guitarra.

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B

2
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6 - TONE: Ajusta a equalização do sinal da guitarra.

7 - DELAY LEVEL: Determina o volume geral do sinal atrasado.  Quanto maior este 
nível, mais se notam as repetições do retardo.

8 - DELAY: Ajusta o tempo de retardo aplicado no sinal da 
guitarra. Estes podem ser mais curtos, cerca de 100ms, até os 
mais longos com 400ms e todo o restante no meio.

9 - AUX IN:  Um conector de linha estéreo de 3.5mm para 
conectar fontes de sons externas tal como um reprodutor 
de MP3 ou de CD.  Pode ser usado para reproduzir una 
música de acompanhamento. O volume desta entrada é 
controlado pelo volume de saída do reprodutor de MP3/
CD e o controle de volume Master (10).

10 - LSI: Conector para o cabo Laney Smart Interface.  Este recurso único permite 
conectar o amplificador a um dispositivo Smart usando o cabo Laney LSI f
ornecido e ter acesso ao mundo da GUITARRA DIGITAL.  Nenhum outro 
amplificador no mercado oferece esta facilidade.

Com nada além de seu amplificador, seu dispositivo Smart (telefone, pad etc.) e o 
cabo LSI, é possível ter acesso a milhares de sons de guitarra em segundos. 
  
O MINISTACK é um produto desenhado em conjunto com a ultimateguitar.com 
e seu aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE”.  Recomendamos o download deste aplicativo e 
experimente o incrível som de seu MINISTACK e o App “TONEBRIDGE”. 

11 - VOLUME: Controla o volume geral de tudo que se encontra conectada a este 
amplificador.

12 - HEADPHONE:  Conector de fones de ouvido para una escuta silenciosa.

“T
O

N
EB

RI
DG

E”
A
PP

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B
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AJUSTES PARA USAR O APLICATIVO TONEBRIDGE

Faça download da versão correta do aplicativo TONEBRIDGE APP conforme o 
sistema operacional do mesmo.

Ao abrir o “TONEBRIDGE” pela primeira vez, o APP veri-
fica a compatibilidade de seu dispositivo e apresenta um 
relatório de compatibilidade* junto com algumas infor-
mações úteis sobre como usar o APP com seu dispositivo. 

Com isto feito, você poderá fazer com que sua guitarra soe 
igual a uma das 10,000 músicas a escolher.
 
Vamos começar ajustando seu MINISTACK ou MINISTACK-B 
para o uso com “TONEBRIDGE”.

Com sua guitarra conectada ao MINISTACK, siga os passos 
abaixo:

 1 - Coloque o controle de GAIN no mínimo
 2 - Gire o controle LEVEL até a metade
 3 - Gire o controle VOLUME até a metade

Conecte una ponta do cabo LSI no conector LSI do amplificador.  

Conecte a outra ponta do cabo LSI na entrada de fones de ouvido de seu disposi-
tivo Smart.

Lance o aplicativo “TONEBRIDGE”.

Coloque o volume de seu dispositivo na metade.  

Busque e encontre uma música que você goste e esteja familiarizado. Agora, 
encontre o equilíbrio entre os níveis da guitarra e do dispositivo.  Use a facilidade 
“Preview Sound” no “TONEBRIDGE” para indicar o nível do volume do App e 
use o controle de Level no amplificador para obter o balance em relação ao app.

Note que no “TONEBRIDGE” – não se escuta o nível da guitarra quando se usa 
o recurso “Preview Sound” – então será necessário ligar e desligar a função 
para ir ajustando o nível da guitarra.
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*Apenas Android.  
O iOS apresenta um 
excelente desempen-
ho e se recomenda 
o uso de dispositivos 
iOS.
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Uma vez feliz com a mistura, escolha qualquer música e, como num passe de 
mágica, sua guitarra terá os mesmos sons e tons imediatamente.

Os controles do amplificador podem servir agora para ajustar as características 
do som dependendo da guitarra que se encontre sendo usada.

Se, por um acaso, acontecer de ouvir uma realimentação ao usar o 
“TONEBRIDGE”, é necessário ajustar a função Noise Gate dentro do 
“TONEBRIDGE” que pode ser encontrada na aba de ajustes adicionais do som 
que se encontra carregado. Note que o aplicativo TONEBRIDGE é apenas em 
Inglês. 

Ao mesmo tempo que recomendamos o aplicativo TONEBRIDGE, é possível 
conectar seu MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B a qualquer aplicativo de sons de guitar-
ra favorito, dispositivos de áudio e sistemas de gravação digitais (DAW) tornando 
seu Laney MINISTACK-B em um amplificador versátil que vai onde 
você for, e quando  você quiser.



www.laney.co.uk
9

www.laney.co.uk

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B USER MANUAL

INSTALANDO BATERIAS 

Quando usadas de maneira incorreta as baterias podem explodir ou vazar 
e podem causar danos ou ferimentos. Por favor, siga as precauções abaixo.

1) Siga os passos corretos de in 
 stalação das baterias, especial 
 mente observando a 
 polaridade. 

2) Evite misturar baterias novas  
 com usadas 

3) Evite misturar marcas ou tipos  
 diferentes de bateria 

4) No tente recarregar ou abrir  
 baterias tipo alcalinas

5) Remova as baterias da 
 unidade si não serão usadas  
 por um período longo.

6) Se as baterias vazarem no  
 compartimento, remova as  
 baterias e limpe tudo que for  
 possível. Use de cuidado ao  
 fazer isto evitando contato  
 com os olhos e pele. Qualquer  
 contato deve ser lavado em  
 água fria corrente e um mé 
 dico deve ser consultado.

7) Não jogue fora as baterias    
 usadas no fogo ou em sistemas de esgoto. Nunca as deixe perto  
 de fontes de calor ne expostas a raios solares ou similares.

8) Baterias usadas devem ser descartadas sempre de acordo com a  
 legislação de sua região /país.

Fitting batteries
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USANDO A FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO OPCIONAL

Seu amplificador MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B pode ser conectado a emergia 
elétrica usando a fonte de alimentação opcional (NÂO Inclusa) modelo -12V 
0.75A PSU (MINI-LANEY-PSU) a venda em sua loja autorizada Laney favorita.

Esta se conecta na energia eléctrica e a seu amplificador. Alguns cuidados devem 
ser levados em conta ao usar a fonte de alimentação:

Use somente fontes do tipo DC recomendadas.  O uso de outras fontes tipo DC, 
podem causar danos e outros problemas.

Coloque o seletor Power na posição OFF e desconecte todas as outras coisas an-
tes de ligar o amplificador e a fonte DC. Depois volte a conectar antes de ligá-lo.

Quando o conector DC se encontra conectado ao amplificador, o compartimento 
de baterias é isolado do sistema. A alimentação DC e as baterias são independ-
entes.
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Manufacturer: Laney Electronics Ltd.
© 2020 Laney Electronics Ltd. May not be reproduced without prior written consent

In the interest of continued product develoment, Laney reserve the right to amend product specification without prior notice

Especificações Técnicas

       MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B

  Produto    Amplificador de GUITARRA elétrica 
  Potência    2 vezes 3 Watts Estéreo
  Canais    Um canal 
  Recursos/Controles Capacidade de Áudio via Bluetooth *
     Suporte a transferência de áudio tipo   
     A2DP*
     Ganho/Nível/Forma
     Tone
     Tilt
     Entrada Aux in (3.5mm)
     LSI - Laney Smart Interface
     (Cabo de 3.5mm TRRS incluso)
  Alto-falantes   4 de 3 polegadas Full Range
  Dimensão do Produto 295x205x105 (AxLxP)
  Peso Neto   2.6 Kg
  Embalagem mm  310x215x115 (AxLxP)
  Peso Bruto   3.1 Kg
  Consumo   9W
  Alimentação   6 baterias tipo AA (LR6/NiMH) 
     ou fonte de 12V DC opcional - não
     inclusa

  * Somente no modelo MINISTACK-B
  Optional Adaptor  12V 0.75A PSU (MINI-LANEY-PSU)

MINISTACK-IRON  & 
MINISTACK-B-IRON

MINISTACK-LION  & 
MINISTACK-B-LION





MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B USER MANUAL

www.laney.co.uk

如今您可以在任何地方都能享受到优秀的音色！

小巧玲珑，可用电池供电的MINI-LANEY音箱可以带给您出色的吉他音色，无论何时，何地，非常适合放在卧室或者后台的桌子上使用。

MINISTACK系列可以提供两个音色优秀的通道，其最大的特点是全新推出的Laney智能接口（LSI），代表了Laney吉他音箱系列的最新进步成果。

我们推荐使用Ultimate Guitar推出的“TONEBRIDGE”APP，通过这个软件，MINISTACK音箱可以随时随地的为您提供优秀的吉他音色和周边效果！

Laney智能接口-LSI，是一个可以让您使用网络上数字效果APP的独特功能，您需要的只是您的智能设备（智能手机，平板电脑等）和随机附送的LSI连接线。

MINISTACK音箱分别有两款包含了Laney50年以来音箱制作深厚历史的标志性设计元素的造型可选，分别是：

LIONHERAT风格：MINISTACK-LION  MINISTACK-B-LION       IRONHEART风格：MINISTACK-IRON  MINISTACK-B-IRON         注：B=带蓝牙版本

MINISTACK-LION     MINISTACK-B-LION

MINISTACK-IRON     MINISTACK-B-IRON

这两个造型的控制面板都是相同，本说明书在此介绍如何才能最好地使用。图中显示的是MINISTACK-B-IRON版本

   信号输入：6.35mm单声道接口--在这里插入您的吉他连接线，推荐
使用品质较好的吉他连接线材。

   一旦成功配对了您的设备，以后将不需要重复配对过程。如果因为某种
原因导致配对失败，再重复以上的配对过程前请先移除您的设备上“蓝牙设
备清单”中的MINI-STB。

   蓝牙配对按钮：用蓝牙无线传输来倾听音乐首先需要您的设备和
MINISTACK-B设备配对。确保您需要连接的设备有蓝牙功能。打开
MINISTACK-B设备电源，按下并保持蓝牙配对开关使音箱进入配对模式。根
据您的设备指令来配对MINISTACK-B。通过您的设备来调整您需要的音量。

   增益：控制输入信号的增益大小。需要获得清音音色的请调小，希
望获得失真音色的请调大。

   过载按钮：该按钮可以激活音箱的过载电路以获得更高增益的音色

   电平：调节吉他输入信号的强度。

   音色：调整吉他输入信号的总体均衡.

   延迟电平：调整延迟信号的总体音量，数值越大，延迟和重复效果越明显。

   延迟：调整作用于吉他信号上的延迟时间。延迟时间范围可在较短的100毫秒和较长的400毫秒之间任意选择。

   音频输入：可连接3.5mm立体声输入如手机、MP3和CD播放器的音频.该输入的音量控制可以通过您的手机、MP3和CD播放器来控制，
或者使用VOLUME旋钮控制.

   LSI：Laney智能接口。这是一个非常独特的功能，可以让您将音箱和智能设备通过随机附送的LSI连接线连接起来，以使用全世界
的数字吉他效果。市场上没有任何其他的音箱可以为您提供这个功能，您所需要的只是您的MINI音箱和您的智能设备还有一条随机附
送的LSI连接线，动动手指就能尽情的使用网络上所提供的上万种数字吉他音色。

   我们强烈推荐您下载此APP，来体验您的MINI音箱和“TONEBRIDGE”相结合是有多么神奇。
   MINI音箱与ultimateguitar.com推出的APP“TONEBRIDGE”共同合作，为您实现这个功能。

   音量：控制音箱的总体音量。

   耳机接口：可连接耳机，安静的弹琴。

   电源开关和指示灯：按下开关后接通音箱电源，指示灯将点亮。

（本产品出货不含电源适配器）（消费者若使用电源适配器供电，则应该购买配套使用获得CCC认证并满足标准要求的电源适配器）
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제품소개

MINISTACK 앰프를 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다.

멋진톤은 어디에서나 사용할 수 있어야 합니다. 지금입니다!

어디에서나 사용자가 원하는 멋진 톤을 제공할 수 있도록 배터리로 전원공급이 가능
하게 디자인 되었습니다. MINISTACK은 당신의 방이나 무대 밖에서도 즐거움을 선사합
니다.

MINISTACK은 Laney Smart Interface라는 획기적인 기능으로 
기타의 훌륭한 소리와 어우러져 Laney 앰프의 흥미진진한 발전을 보
여줍니다.

Laney Smart Interface - LSI -는 스마트 장치 그리고 앰프와 함께 제공되는 LSI 케이블
을 통해 디지털 세계로 접속할 수있는 특별한 기능입니다.

“TONEBRIDGE” 앱과 함께 사용하시는 것을 권장합니다. MINISTACK 
은 언제 어디서나 훌륭한 톤, 훌륭한 효과를 내어줍니다.

MINISTACK 은 50년 이상의 앰프 제작경험을 바탕으로 영감을 얻은 2
가지의 아이코닉한 스타일로 제공됩니다.

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-LIONHEART
 

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B-IRONHEART

두 모델 모두 동일한 조작환경을 가지고 있으며 MINISTACK-B 는 블루투스 기능을 포
함하고 있습니다.

이 메뉴얼은 MINISTACK, MINISTACK-B 앰프의 사용방법 그리고 최상의 기능으로 활
용하는 법을 설명합니다.
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1 -      INPUT : -모노잭단자- 에 사용자의 기타를 연결해 주십시오. 
 파손되지 않은 케이블을 사용해 주십시오. 

2 -      GAIN : 기타 출력의 게인 양을 조절할 수 있습니다. 적은량의 디스토 
 션을 원하면 낮은 숫자로 많은량의 디스토션을 원하면 높은 숫자로 
 다이얼을 돌려주십시오.

3 -      DRIVE BUTTON : 이 버튼을 누르면 더욱 증가한 게인사운드를 내기  
 위해 앰프내의 드라이브 회로가 작동합니다.

4 -      LEVEL : 출력할 기타 사운드의 전체적인 수준을 결정합니다.
5 -      TONE : 출력할 기타 신호의 전체적인 톤을 설정합니다.

6 -      DELAY LEVEL : 기타 신호를 지연시킬 전체적인 딜레이의 양을 결정합 
 니다.다이얼을 높은 숫자에 둘수록 딜레이가 확연하게 나타납니다.

7 -      DELAY : 기타 신호를 지연시킬 시간을 설정합니다.지연범위는 짧게는  
 100ms 에서 길게는 400ms 내에서 조절가능합니다.

8 -      AUX IN : MP3 또는 CD플레이어와 같은 외부 기기를 연결하기 위한  
 3.5mm 스테레오 라인 입력단자로 반주음원을 재생할 때 사용할 수  
 있습니다. 사운드의 크기는 볼륨다이얼(10)과 연결된 외부 기기에서  
 조절할 수 있습니다.

 

FEATURES - MINISTACK

2
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9 -      이 단자의 특별한 기능을 통해 앰프를 스마트기기에 연결할 수 있습니 
 다. 제공된 LSI 케이블을 사용해 디지털 기타의 세계로 입장하십시오.
 전 세계 시장의 어떠한 앰프도 이러한 기능을 가지고 있지 않습니다.

  앰프와 스마트기기 그리고 LSI 케이블이 있다면 수천개의 기타톤을  
 당신의 손끝에서 이용할 수 있습니다.
  
        MINISTACK 은 ultimateguitar.com 그리고 
 “TONEBRIDGE” 앱과 함께 제공됩니다.

   앱을 사용하여 MINISTACK과 “TONEBRIDGE” 를 함 
 께 사용할 때 얼마나 놀라운 사운드를 선보이는  
 지 경험하십시오.

10 -  VOLUME : 앰프와 연결된 모든 장치의 볼륨 
 을 조절합니다.

11 -  HEADPHONE : 헤드폰단자에 헤드폰을 연결하여 조용히  
 연주할 수 있습니다.

“T
O

N
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DG

E”
A
PP

FEATURES - MINISTACK
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PP 1 -  INPUT : -모노잭단자- 에 사용자의 기타를 연결해 주십시오. 

 파손되지 않은 케이블을 사용해 주십시오. 
    
2 -  BLUETOOTH PAIR BUTTON - 블루투스 연결을 사용해 음악을 듣기 위 
 해서는 사용할 기기와 MINISTACK-B를 연결시켜야 합니다. 연결하려 
 는 기기에 블루투스 기능이 있는지 확인하십시오. MINISTACK-B의 전 
 원을 켜십시오. 블루투스 버튼은 누르고 있으면 페어링모드가 됩니다. 
 사용할 기기에 표시되는 설명에 따라 연결을 진행하십시오. 

   연결된 기기에서 재생 버튼을 누르고 볼륨조절 및 다양한 조정을 하 
 십시오. 

   사용자의 스마트기기를 성공적으로 페어링한 후에는 재연결시 이 과 
 정을 다시 거치지 않아도 됩니다.만약 재연결이  되지 않을 경우 스마 
 트기기의 목록에서 MINISTACK-B를 제거한 후 페어링을 재 진행해 주 
 십시오.

3 -      GAIN : 기타 출력의 게인 양을 조절할 수 있습니다. 적은량의 디스토 
 션을 원하면 낮은 숫자로 많은량의 디스토션을 원하면 높은 숫자로 
 다이얼을 돌려주십시오.

4 -     DRIVE BUTTON : 이 버튼을 누르면 더욱 증가한 게인사운드를 내기  
 위해 앰프내의 드라이브 회로가 작동합니다.

5 -  LEVEL : 출력할 기타 사운드의 전체적인 수준을 결정합니다.

FEATURES - MINISTACK-B

2
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6 -  TONE : 출력할 기타 신호의 전체적인 톤을 설정합니다.

7-  DELAY LEVEL : 기타 신호를 지연시킬 전체적인 딜레이의 양을 결정합 
 니다.다이얼을 높은 숫자에 둘수록 딜레이가 확연하게 나타납니다.

8 -      DELAY : 기타 신호를 지연시킬 시간을 설정합니다. 지연
 범위는 짧게는 100ms 에서 길게는 400ms 내에서 조절    
 가능합니다.

9 -  AUX IN : MP3 또는 CD플레이어와 같은 외부 기기 
 를 연결하기 위한 3.5mm 스테레오 라인 입력단자 
 로반주음원을 재생할 때 사용할 수 있습니다.
          사운드의 크기는 볼륨다이얼(11)과 연결된 외부  
 기기에서 조절할 수 있습니다.

10 -     이 단자의 특별한 기능을 통해 앰프를 스마트  
 기기에 연결할 수 있습니다.제공된 LSI 케이블 을 사
 용해 디지털 기타의 세계로 입장하십시오.전 세계 시장의 
 어떠한 앰프도 이러한 기능을 가지고 있지 않습니다.

       앰프와 스마트기기 그리고 LSI 케이블이 있다면 수천개의 기타톤을 
 당신의 손끝에서 이용할 수 있습니다.
  
          MINISTACK 은 ultimateguitar.com 그리고 “TONEBRIDGE” 앱과 함께  
 제공됩니다. 

       앱을 사용하여 MINISTACK과 “TONEBRIDGE” 를 함께 사용할 때 얼마 
 나 놀라운 사운드를 선보이는지 경험하십시오.

11 -  VOLUME : 앰프와 연결된 모든 장치의 볼륨을 조절합니다.

12 -  HEADPHONE : 헤드폰단자에 헤드폰을 연결하여 조용히 연주할 수 있
 습니다.
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FEATURES - MINISTACK-B
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TONEBRIDGE 사용설정

스마트기기의 앱스토어에서 올바른 버전의 TONEBRIDGE 어플을 다운로드 하
여 주십시오.

TONEBRIDGE 앱을 켜면 앱은 사용할 기기의 호환성을 검
사하고 앱사용에 대한 유용한 정보와 함께 호환성 등급을 
부여합니다.

이 작업이 완료되면 원하는 모든 음악의 사운드를 만들 수 
있습니다.
 
TONEBRIDGE를 사용할 수 있도록 MINISTACK & MINI-
STACK-B을 설정하십시오.

사용사의 기타를 MINISTACK-B에 연결하고 다음의 과정을 
진행해 주십시오.

 게인노브를 0으로 돌려주십시오 2 -     
   레벨노브를 가운데에 놓아 주십시오
 볼륨노브를 가운데에 놓아 주십시오.

LSI케이블의 한쪽을 앰프의 LSI단자에 끼워 주십시오.

LSI케이블의 다른 한쪽을 사용할 스마트기기의 헤드폰단자에 끼워 주십시오.

“TONEBRIDGE” 앱을 시작해 주십시오.

스마트기기의 볼륨을 절반 정도로 낮춰 주십시오.

익숙한 음악을 선택해 주십시오. 이제 스마트기기와 기타출력의 균형을 맞춰
야 합니다. “Preview Sound”를 선택해 주십시오.  “TONEBRIDGE” 기능을 사용
하여 앱 볼륨을 표시하고 “Level control” 을 사용하여 기타볼륨과 균형을 맞
추어 주십시오. 참고 - 사운드 프리뷰를 할 때, 기타 사운드가 들리지 않으므로 
프리뷰 온, 오프 기능을 사용하십시오.

“T
O

N
EB

RI
DG

E”
A
PP

Android 전용
iOS에서 최적의 성
능을 발휘합니다. 
iOS 사용을 권장합
니다.
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믹스기능에 만족을 했다면 여러분이 원하는 모든 음악을 선택하고 그 음악과 
같은 톤을 가질 수 있습니다.

여러분이 어떤 기타를 사용해도 앰프의 컨트롤 노브를 사용하여 톤의 특성을 
향상시킬 수 있습니다.

“TONEBRIDGE” 를 사용할 때 피드백을 받고자 한다면 앱 내의 노이즈게이트
를 조절해야 합니다.
톤 설정탭에서 조절할 수 있습니다.

“TONEBRIDGE” 는 MINISTACK 앰프를 원하는 앱, 오디오장치 그리고 DAW에 
연결하여 어떠한 앰프로든 만들 수 있습니다.

CONNECTING TO SMART DEVICE
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INSTALLING BATTERIES

배터리를 잘못 사용하면 배터리가 새거나 폭발 할 수 있으며 부상을 초
래할 수 있으므로 다음 예방 조치를 취하십시오.

1) 배터리 장착 시 극성을 주의하여 장착 안내
를 따라주십시오.

2) 새 배터리를 오래된 배터리
또는 사용하던 배터리와 혼용
하지 마십시오.

3) 배터리 규격을 혼용하지 마십
시오.

4) 알카라인 배터리를 충전하거
나 분해하지 마십시오.

5) 장시간 사용하지 않을 경우
배터리를 분리하여 주십시오.

6) 배터리의 내용물이 새어나왔
을 경우 배터리를 제거하고
새어 나온 내용물을 모두 닦
아 주십시오.
피부나 눈주위에 묻지 않도록
주의하여 주십시오.
내용물이 묻은 부위는 즉시
흐르는 물에 닦아내고 의사의
도움을 받으십시오.

7) 사용한 배터리를 불 또는 물
에 닿지 않게 하십시오.

8) 배터리는 햇빛이나 불 등 과도한 열에 노출되어서는 안됩니다.

Fitting batteries
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아답터 사용

MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B 는 12V 0.75A 의 아답터를 사용해 전원을 공급받
을 수 있습니다.

아답터는 앰프와 콘센트에 쉽게 연결할 수 있습니다. 또한 앰프를  아답터에 
연결하여 사용 시 몇가지 주의사항을 따라야 합니다.  

권장되는 DC 아답터만을 사용하십시오. 이 외에 다른 DC 아답터를 사용하면 
부상 또는 기타 문제가 발생할 수 있습니다.

DC 아답터를 연결하거나 전원을 켜기 전에 주변기기를 모두 분리하고 전원을 
꺼주십시오.

DC 아답터가 콘센트에 연결되면 배터리가 동작하지 않습니다. DC 아답터와 
배터리 함은 독립적으로 작동됩니다.
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Manufacturer: Laney Electronics Ltd.
© 2020 Laney Electronics Ltd. May not be reproduced without prior written consent

In the interest of continued product develoment, Laney reserve the right to amend product specification without prior notice

Technical Specifications

       MINISTACK & MINISTACK-B*

  Product     GUITAR Amplifier 
  Power    2*3W Stereo
  Channels   Single Channel
  Features                         Bluetooth Audio Enabled*
     Supports A2DP audio streaming*
     Gain/Level/Shape
     Tone
     Tilt
     Aux in (3.5mm)
     LSI - Laney Smart Interface
     (3.5mm TRRS lead included)
     
  Speaker   4 x 3” Full Range
  Unit Size/mm  295x205x105 (HxWxD)
  Unit Weight   2.6 Kg
  Carton Size mm  310x215x115 (HxWxD)
  Packed Weight   3.1 Kg
  Power Consumption  9W
  Power    6*AA (LR6/NiMH) 
     or optional 12V dc adaptor

MINISTACK-IRON  & 
MINISTACK-B-IRON

MINISTACK-LION  & 
MINISTACK-B-LION
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